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Manual (BAM), the Bridges Eligibility Manual (BEM) and the Bridges Reference Manual 
(BRM). 
 

Within 10 workdays of receiving the DHS-220 and all 
required verifications, the local office must: 
 
Review the provider application to determine if the provider 
applicant has self reported a crime. 
 
Complete all background clearances (central registry, 
ICHAT, OTIS, PSOR, NSOPR, FIL) on the provider and all 
adult household members at the provider’s address, 
regardless of where the care is provided. Record results on 
the DHS-4661-P, Child Care (CDC) Request For Criminal 
History and Central Registry Clearance. 
 
Determine eligibility of the provider applicant. 
 
Enroll the provider in Provider Management; see the DHS 
Net for the Provider Management training. 
 
If the provider is eligible to be enrolled, Bridges will send a 
DHS-4481-D, CDC Unlicensed Provider Confirmation, to the 
provider. Once the provider is authorized to provide care, 
Bridges will send the DHS-198 Child Development and Care 
Provider Certificate/Notice of Authorization to the provider. 
The client will receive a DHS-198-C, Child Development and 
Care Client Certificate/Notice of Authorization. 
 
Providers are eligible for payment starting with the pay 
period that holds the training date. Payments for any care 
provided prior to the training date can not be authorized or 
paid. (BEM 704, pp.5-6) 
 

In the instant case, the claimant was seeking payment to her child care provider before 
the provider had completed CDC training such payment would be contrary to 
department policy. This ALJ finds that the department correctly denied the claimant’s 
CDC prior to the completion of the providers training.  






